Custer County Board Minutes

MINUTES OF THE CUSTER CO. BOARD OF SUPERVISOR

January 25, 2022

The Custer Co. Board of Supervisors met in regular session, on Tuesday, January 25, 2022, drabenboar
of the Custer Co. Courthouse. Chairman Fox called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. ardithepOppen
Meeting Laws are posted on the south wall and publication of the meeting notioa d&as. 20. The following
board members were present - Fox, Kleeb, Bryner, Stunkel, Myers, Olson, Longnib&gynstance Gracey,
Custer Co. Clerk.

Motion by Bryner, 2 Kleeb, to approve the minutes of Jan. 11, 2022. Roll call vote. Ayes- all

GENERAL FUND CLAIMS: Salary-$117146.12;SS-8430.58;Ret-7659.37;Exp-7572.96;

Applied Connective Technologies 155124 12,264.42
Bc/Bs of Nebraska Prem 22,527.62
Borders Law Office Pub Def 7,700.00
Broken Bow Airport Authority 22-Jan 1,083.33
Buffalo County Sheriff Fees 23.69
Burns Koenig & Erickson Fees 240
Butch McGinn Mig 168
Card Services Exp 67.99
Central Ne Medical Clinic Pc 52090 83.16
Central Nebraska Forensics Services Contr. 3,100.00
CenturyLink Serv 177.13
Custer County Attorney Petty Cash Neb.Gov 13
Custer County Chief Publ. 182.27
Custer County Clerk of Dist. Court Fees 42
Custer County Highway Department Fuel 20.2
Custer County Sheriff Exp 320
Custer Public Power District Serv 254.56
Custer Transfer Station Inc Rent 4,800.00
Das State Accounting-Central Finance Prog. 147.88
Dollar General Store Supp. 144.8
Don Cantrell Mig 94.08
Dvorak Law Group Llc Fees 6,961.28
Eakes Office Solutions Off Supp 619.37
Eggleston Qil Fuel 78.25
Evans Feed Company Inc 512422 228
First Concord Benefits Group Llc Fees 37.5
Gary's Super Foods Groc 147.17
Grafix Shoppe 142704 303.88
Grocery Kart Groc 314.44
Grocery Kart - Cardboard Dec Cardboard 240
Healing Hearts & Families Grant 27,571.67
John E Slagle Mlg 168
Kirkpatrick Cleaning Solutions, Inc 12050 267.28
Lancaster County Sheriff Fees 18.59
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Larry Gibbens

L-Tron Corporation

Marvin Planning Consultants Inc
Mead Lumber

Melham Memorial Medical Center
Microfilm Imaging Systems Mis
Mid-States Organized Crime Info
Mips Inc

Naco

Naco Planning and Zoning

Ne Health and Human Services
Officenet

Platte Valley Communications
Presto-X

Quill Corporation

Rr Donnelley

Sandhills Motors

Secretary Of State

Sennett Duncan Jenkins & Wickham
Steve Hostick

Tom Hoff

Trotter Service

Trotters Whoa & Go West

Usda, Aphis, Wildlife Services
Village Uniform

Woods & Aitken

Motion by Myers, 39 Kleeb, to approve the General Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Mlg
Equip.
Fees
7167443
inmates
87934
62003-1761
Prog.
dues

Reg.

St Instit.
Off Supp
Comp rep
Spraying
Off Supp
94081132
5124

Bk

Fees

Mig

Mlg

Fuel

Fuel
Pred. control
537383
Fees

302.4
20,464.85
1,000.00
20.77
1,092.70
194

100
453.6
2,782.61
40

186
262.62
292.12
64

19.58
69.66
757

480
2,045.81
78.4
58.24
2,899.57
591.76
9,595.60
23.08
418.5

ROAD FUND CLAIMS: Salary-$65949.53;SS-4853.85;Ret-4365.45;Exp4993.49;

Akrs Equipment

Ansley Lumber & Supply

Bc/Bs of Nebraska

Beaver Bearing

Bk Commaodities Inc

Carquest Of Broken Bow

Chris Jacobsen

Cooperative Producers

Custer County Clerk

Custer County Highway Petty Cash
Eakes Office Solutions

First Concord Benefits Group LLC
Grocery Kart

Interstate Battery Systems

Island Supply Welding Company
K Jacobsen Services

Matheson Trigas Inc

Parts
2201-035002
Prem.
593243
162345
234886
Exp

Fuel
Pstge
Reimb
Off Supp
Fees
Groc
Rep.
257561
22-Jan
1122022

221

10
14,966.38
69.46
1,131.20
323.37
30
1,034.15
40.16
25.68
172.79
22.5
16.76
397.85
267.1
525
5,937.62
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Mead Lumber 7119536 117.48
Mills Hardware 93716/1 399
Mips Inc Prog. 186.72
Nmc Exchange LLC Ne Machinery Co 1029109 2,775.29
O'brien's Hardware Parts 29.99
Orscheln Farm and Home--Road 12577 52.45
Overton Sand & Gravel 78735 3,467.97
Paulsen, Inc 190375 352.97
Road Builders Machinery & Supply R00385 2,400.00
S & L Sanitary Trash 54
Sandhills Motors 5137 816.5
Sapp Bros Petroleum Fuel 22,542.48
Thermo King Christensen Sg06454 184
Titan Machinery 16286520-Gs 678.9
Unitech 12967a 1,137.50
V-Bar Sales & Service Rep. 609.79
W Bar Fire Extinguishers Llc Exting. 1,363.14
Wenquist Inc. Parts 278.27
Zee Medical Service Inc #125 Safety kits 165.9

Motion by Olson, 2 Stunkel, to approve the Communications Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

COMMUNICATIONS FUND CLAIMS: Salary-$10081.29;SS-752.56;Ret-680.49;Exp-220.07;

Bc/Bs of Nebraska Prem. 2,697.72
Century Link Business Services Serv 437.84
Consolidated Telephone Serv 234.04
Platte Valley Communications Comp rep 2,004.60

Motion by Stunkel, %' Bryner, to approve the Communications Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

DEEDS PRESERVATION and MODERNIZATON FUND CLAIMS: Salary-$291.502530;
Microfilm Imaging Systems Mis Film 36
Motion by Bryner, 39 Olson, to approve the Deeds P&M Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

VISISTORS PROMOTION FUND CLAIMS:

Broken Bow
Chamber of
Commerce Grant 5,000.00
Custer County Chief Publ. 7.64

Motion by Olson, ' Bryner, to approve the Visitor's Promotion Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

STOP PROGRAM FUND CLAIMS:
Mid-States Organized Crime Informat Grant 4,500.00
Motion by Bryner, 3° Olson, to approve the Stop Program Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

REPURPOSED HOUSING GRANT FUND CLAIMS:
Bates Construction Housing Grt. 11,648.00
Cds Inspections & Beyond, Inc Inspect. 2,405.27
Rd Kimball Inc Housing Grt. 13,087.62
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Motion by Bryner, 2% Olson, to approve the Repurposed Housing Grant Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Co. Treasurer Bryant, presented to the Co. Board, the Treasunen'g\Beual Statement for July 1 to Dec. 31,
2021, and it will be published in the Arnold Sentinel.

T. Walz, Extension Agent presented the 2021 Annual Custer County Extenflice report to the County
Board and to be on file in the Custer County Clerk’s office.

D. Tibbs, Zoning Adm. reported on these appointments:
Motion by Olson, ¥ Longmore, to reappoint to the Planning Comm Board-Charles McGimry Gébbens,
Tom Hoff for another 3-year term. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Myers, 2 Stunkel, to reappoint to the Board of Adjustment-Greg Kissell, Migevey. Roll call
vote. Ayes-all

Chairman Fox, read the Road Study on #98 & #208 as completed by the wiivyJ&obsen. Motion by
Stunkel, 2% Longmore, to accept the Road Study on Roads #98 & #208, and by Res. #9R-2022psablic
hearing date for Feb. 22, 2022. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Clerk Gracey requested the Co. Board to review and give aid@ent the County’s fleet schedule. To be
revisited at next board meeting.

Pat Schiltz, Surveyor, reviewed the relocations of two Roads, #1075 and #1&&t1 Union Twp. Motion
by Myers, 2% Stunkel, to approve Resolution #7R-2022, for the correct description on refocétiRoad
#1075-Rel.(1-2022). Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Stunkel, % Myers, to approve Resolution #8R-2022, for the correct description on tiefocé
Road #1430-Rel.(1-2022). Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Meeting adjourned at 9:54 a.m.

Constance Gracey, Custer County Clerk



