



### MINUTES OF THE CUSTER CO. BOARD OF SUPERVISOR

January 25, 2022

The Custer Co. Board of Supervisors met in regular session, on Tuesday, January 25, 2022, in the boardroom of the Custer Co. Courthouse. Chairman Fox called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. and reported the Open Meeting Laws are posted on the south wall and publication of the meeting notice was on Jan. 20. The following board members were present - Fox, Kleeb, Bryner, Stunkel, Myers, Olson, Longmore, and Constance Gracey, Custer Co. Clerk.

Motion by Bryner, 2<sup>nd</sup> Kleeb, to approve the minutes of Jan. 11, 2022. Roll call vote. Ayes- all

GENERAL FUND CLAIMS: Salary-\$11714	6.12;SS-8430.58;Ret-765	59.37;Exp-7572.96;
Applied Connective Technologies	155124	12,264.42
Bc/Bs of Nebraska	Prem	22,527.62
Borders Law Office	Pub Def	7,700.00
Broken Bow Airport Authority	22-Jan	1,083.33
Buffalo County Sheriff	Fees	23.69
Burns Koenig & Erickson	Fees	240
Butch McGinn	Mlg	168
Card Services	Exp	67.99
Central Ne Medical Clinic Pc	52090	83.16
Central Nebraska Forensics Services	Contr.	3,100.00
CenturyLink	Serv	177.13
Custer County Attorney Petty Cash	Neb.Gov	13
Custer County Chief	Publ.	182.27
Custer County Clerk of Dist. Court	Fees	42
Custer County Highway Department	Fuel	20.2
Custer County Sheriff	Exp	320
Custer Public Power District	Serv	254.56
Custer Transfer Station Inc	Rent	4,800.00
Das State Accounting-Central Finance	Prog.	147.88
Dollar General Store	Supp.	144.8
Don Cantrell	Mlg	94.08
Dvorak Law Group Llc	Fees	6,961.28
Eakes Office Solutions	Off Supp	619.37
Eggleston Oil	Fuel	78.25
Evans Feed Company Inc	512422	228
First Concord Benefits Group Llc	Fees	37.5
Gary's Super Foods	Groc	147.17
Grafix Shoppe	142704	303.88
Grocery Kart	Groc	314.44
Grocery Kart - Cardboard	Dec Cardboard	240
Healing Hearts & Families	Grant	27,571.67
John E Slagle	Mlg	168
Kirkpatrick Cleaning Solutions, Inc	12050	267.28
Lancaster County Sheriff	Fees	18.59

|--|

# Custer County Board Minutes



Larry Gibbens	Mlg	302.4
L-Tron Corporation	Equip.	20,464.85
Marvin Planning Consultants Inc	Fees	1,000.00
Mead Lumber	7167443	20.77
Melham Memorial Medical Center	inmates	1,092.70
Microfilm Imaging Systems Mis	87934	194
Mid-States Organized Crime Info	62003-1761	100
Mips Inc	Prog.	453.6
Naco	dues	2,782.61
Naco Planning and Zoning	Reg.	40
Ne Health and Human Services	St Instit.	186
Officenet	Off Supp	262.62
Platte Valley Communications	Comp rep	292.12
Presto-X	Spraying	64
Quill Corporation	Off Supp	19.58
Rr Donnelley	94081132	69.66
Sandhills Motors	5124	757
Secretary Of State	Bk	480
Sennett Duncan Jenkins & Wickham	Fees	2,045.81
Steve Hostick	Mlg	78.4
Tom Hoff	Mlg	58.24
Trotter Service	Fuel	2,899.57
Trotters Whoa & Go West	Fuel	591.76
Usda, Aphis, Wildlife Services	Pred. control	9,595.60
Village Uniform	537383	23.08
Woods & Aitken	Fees	418.5
Motion by Myore 2 <sup>nd</sup> Kloch to approve the	Conorol Fund claima	Doll coll voto Avog all

Motion by Myers, 2<sup>nd</sup> Kleeb, to approve the General Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

### ROAD FUND CLAIMS: Salary-\$65949.53;SS-4853.85;Ret-4365.45;Exp4993.49;

5	,	/ 1 /
Akrs Equipment	Parts	221
Ansley Lumber & Supply	2201-035002	10
Bc/Bs of Nebraska	Prem.	14,966.38
Beaver Bearing	593243	69.46
Bk Commodities Inc	162345	1,131.20
Carquest Of Broken Bow	234886	323.37
Chris Jacobsen	Exp	30
Cooperative Producers	Fuel	1,034.15
Custer County Clerk	Pstge	40.16
Custer County Highway Petty Cash	Reimb	25.68
Eakes Office Solutions	Off Supp	172.79
First Concord Benefits Group LLC	Fees	22.5
Grocery Kart	Groc	16.76
Interstate Battery Systems	Rep.	397.85
Island Supply Welding Company	257561	267.1
K Jacobsen Services	22-Jan	525
Matheson Trigas Inc	1122022	5,937.62

## Custer County Board Minutes



Mead Lumber		7119536	117.48	
Mills Hardware		93716/1	399	
Mips Inc		Prog.	186.72	
Nmc Exchange LLC N	le Machinery Co	1029109	2,775.29	
O'brien's Hardware		Parts	29.99	
Orscheln Farm and I	HomeRoad	12577	52.45	
Overton Sand & Gra	vel	78735	3,467.97	
Paulsen, Inc		190375	352.97	
Road Builders Mach	inery & Supply	R00385	2,400.00	
S & L Sanitary		Trash	54	
Sandhills Motors		5137	816.5	
Sapp Bros Petroleur	n	Fuel	22,542.48	
Thermo King Christe	ensen	Sg06454	184	
Titan Machinery		16286520-Gs	678.9	
Unitech		12967a	1,137.50	
V-Bar Sales & Servic	e	Rep.	609.79	
W Bar Fire Extinguis	hers Llc	Exting.	1,363.14	
Wenquist Inc.		Parts	278.27	
Zee Medical Service		Safety kits	165.9	
Motion by Olson 2	<sup>nd</sup> Stunkel to approve th	e Communications Fund claims	Roll call vote	

Motion by Olson, 2<sup>nd</sup> Stunkel, to approve the Communications Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

COMMUNICATIONS FUND CLAIMS: Salary-\$10081.29;SS-752.56;Ret-680.49;Exp-220.07;

Bc/Bs of Nebraska	Prem.	2,697.72		
Century Link Business Services	Serv	437.84		
Consolidated Telephone	Serv	234.04		
	Comp rep	2,004.60		
Motion by Stunkel, 2 <sup>nd</sup> Bryner, to approve the Communications Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all				

DEEDS PRESERVATION and MODERNIZATON FUND CLAIMS: Salary-\$291.50;SS-22.30;			
Microfilm Imaging Systems Mis	Film	36	
Motion by Bryner, 2 <sup>nd</sup> Olson, to approve the Deed	ds P&M Fund claims. Roll call	l vote. Ayes-all	

### VISISTORS PROMOTION FUND CLAIMS:

Broken Bow					
Chamber of					
Commerce	Grant	5,000.00			
Custer County Chief	Publ.	7.64			
Motion by Olson, 2 <sup>nd</sup> Bryn	er, to approve t	he Visitor's	Promotion Fund claims.	Roll call vote.	Ayes-all

#### STOP PROGRAM FUND CLAIMS:

Mid-States Organized Crime Informat	Grant	4,500.00
Motion by Bryner, 2 <sup>nd</sup> Olson, to approve the Stop	Program Fund claims.	Roll call vote. Ayes-all

<b>REPURPOSED HOUSING GRANT FUN</b>	ND CLAIMS:	
Bates Construction	Housing Grt.	11,648.00
Cds Inspections & Beyond, Inc	Inspect.	2,405.27
Rd Kimball Inc	Housing Grt.	13,087.62





Motion by Bryner, 2<sup>nd</sup> Olson, to approve the Repurposed Housing Grant Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Co. Treasurer Bryant, presented to the Co. Board, the Treasurer's Semi-Annual Statement for July 1 to Dec. 31, 2021, and it will be published in the Arnold Sentinel.

T. Walz, Extension Agent presented the 2021 Annual Custer County Extension office report to the County Board and to be on file in the Custer County Clerk's office.

D. Tibbs, Zoning Adm. reported on these appointments:

Motion by Olson, 2<sup>nd</sup> Longmore, to reappoint to the Planning Comm Board-Charles McGinn, Larry Gibbens, Tom Hoff for another 3-year term. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Myers, 2<sup>nd</sup> Stunkel, to reappoint to the Board of Adjustment-Greg Kissell, Mike Harvey. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Chairman Fox, read the Road Study on #98 & #208 as completed by the Hwy Supt. Jacobsen. Motion by Stunkel, 2<sup>nd</sup> Longmore, to accept the Road Study on Roads #98 & #208, and by Res. #9R-2022, set the public hearing date for Feb. 22, 2022. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Clerk Gracey requested the Co. Board to review and give a directive on the County's fleet schedule. To be revisited at next board meeting.

Pat Schiltz, Surveyor, reviewed the relocations of two Roads, #1075 and #1430 in West Union Twp. Motion by Myers, 2<sup>nd</sup> Stunkel, to approve Resolution #7R-2022, for the correct description on relocation of Road #1075-Rel.(1-2022). Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Stunkel, 2<sup>nd</sup> Myers, to approve Resolution #8R-2022, for the correct description on relocation of Road #1430-Rel.(1-2022). Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Meeting adjourned at 9:54 a.m.

Constance Gracey, Custer County Clerk